

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4003/2012

K. KANIMOZHI(MINOR) THR. FATHER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION & OTHERS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respective parties submitted that the impugned order is dated 20.07.2011; that this Court by interim orders dated 27.07.2011/08.08.2011 permitted the appellant to complete her MBBS course.
2. In the circumstances, the consideration of the issues which arise in this appeal would be wholly academic.
3. Taking note of the said submissions and also the fact that this Court by the aforesaid interim order directed the appellant to complete her MBBS course which she has done so, we do not find any reason to consider this Civil Appeal any further.
4. Hence, the Civil Appeal stands disposed of along with all pending applications.
5. Further, the observations made by the High Court in paragraph 18 of the impugned judgment would no longer have any efficacy.

.....J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 27, 2026

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.4

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 4003/2012

K. KANIMOZHI(MINOR) THR. FATHER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION & OTHERS

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-05-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Prashanto Chandra Sen, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Ms. Rajlakshmi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sayantan Chanda, Adv.
Ms. Sneha Menon, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Civil Appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.
2. All pending applications shall stand disposed of.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)